

No. 09-1335

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**Suhail Nazim Abdullah AL SHIMARI,
Taha Yaseen Arraq RASHID,
Sa'ad Hamza Hantoosh AL-ZUBA'E, and
Salah Hasan Nusaif Jasim AL-EJAILI,**
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CACI INTERNATIONAL INC and
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division
Case No. 1:08-cv-00827
The Honorable Gerald Bruce Lee, United States District Judge**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

J. William Koegel, Jr.
John F. O'Connor
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

*Attorneys for Appellants CACI
International Inc and CACI Premier
Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1**
- II. ARGUMENT.....3**
 - A. Plaintiffs’ Brief Mischaracterizes the Allegations in the Amended Complaint3**
 - B. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over CACI’s Appeal.....4**
 - 1. CACI’s Request that the District Court Issue a 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) Certification Does Not Undermine This Court’s Jurisdiction4**
 - 2. The District Court’s Denial of CACI’s Immunity Defenses Is An Immediately-Appealable Collateral Order5**
 - a. CACI's Law of War Immunity Defense and Derivative Absolute Official Immunity Defense are Immunities For Which Collateral Order Appeal Is Available5**
 - b. The District Court's Denial of CACI's Immunity Defenses Was "Conclusive"7**
 - 3. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize CACI’s Jurisdictional Argument Regarding Political Question8**
 - 4. Plaintiffs’ Amici Demonstrate That CACI’s Preemption Defenses Are Inextricably Intertwined With CACI’s Immunity Defenses.....9**
 - C. CACI Is Immune From Suit.....10**
 - 1. CACI Is Immune From Plaintiffs’ Suit Under the Law of War10**
 - 2. CACI is Entitled to Derivative Absolute Official Immunity.....15**
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Common-Law Tort Claims Are Preempted17**
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Avoid Constitutional Preemption Is Based on a Mischaracterization of Precedent.....17**
 - 2. CACI Is Entitled to Combatant Activities Preemption20**
 - a. Uniquely Federal Interest20**

b.	There is a Substantial Conflict Between the Federal Interests Embodied in the Combatant Activities Exception and the Imposition of State Tort Duties.....	20
E.	Plaintiffs' Claims Present Nonjusticiable Political Questions	23
III.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1859)	18
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Al Quraishi v. L-3 Svcs., Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2011)	4, 7, 12, 13
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2011)	4, 22
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	19
<i>Beebe v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 129 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6, 16
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Bennett v. Davis</i> , 267 F.2d 15 (10th Cir. 1959)	11
<i>Binakonsky v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 133 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Svcs.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	23, 25
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	19

City of Charleston, S.C. v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.,
 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002)18

Coleman v. Tennessee,
 97 U.S. 509 (1878).....11, 12

Colgan Air, Inc. v. Raytheon Aircraft Co.,
 507 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2007)12

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)23

Dostal v. Haig,
 652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....5, 11

Dow v. Johnson,
 100 U.S. 158 (1879).....passim

Ford v. Surget,
 97 U.S. 594 (1878).....11, 15

Freeland v. Williams,
 131 U.S. 405 (1889).....10, 11, 12, 13

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....22

Hamilton v. McClaghry,
 136 F. 445 (C.C. D. Kan. 1905).....11

Harrison v. Edison Bros. Apparel Stores, Inc.,
 924 F.2d 530 (4th Cir. 1991)4

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....25

Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.,
 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....22

In re Jartran,
 886 F.2d 859 (7th Cir. 1989)5

In re Lo Dolce,
 106 F. Supp. 455 (W.D.N.Y. 1952).....11

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950).....14, 18

Johnson v. Jones,
515 U.S. 304 (1995).....8

Johnson v. United States,
170 F.2d 767 Cir. 194822

Koohi v. United States,
976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)21, 22, 23

Little v. Barreme,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)14, 15

Madsen v. Kinsella,
343 U.S. 341 (1952).....11

Mangold v. Analytic Services, Inc.,
77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)6, 7, 10, 16

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)17

Marrese v. Am. Academy of Orthopedic Surgeons,
470 U.S. 373 (1985).....4

McVey v. Stacy,
157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998)7, 8

Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States,
489 U.S. 794 (1989).....7

Midland Psychiatric Assocs., Inc. v. United States,
145 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 1998)6

Mitchell v. Harmony,
54 U.S. 115 (1851).....15

Moyer v. Peabody,
212 U.S. 78 (1909).....5, 11

Murray v. Northrop Grumman Information Tech., Inc.,
444 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2006)6

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)6

Pelt v. Utah,
 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008)5

Rasul v. Bush,
 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....14

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....19

Rostker v. Goldberg,
 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....25

Rux v. Sudan,
 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)10

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....passim

Skeels v. United States,
 72 F. Supp. 372 (W.D. La. 1947)21

Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Svcs., Inc.,
 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011)passim

TWI d/b/a Servco Solutions v. CACI Int’l Inc,
 2007 WL 3376661 (E.D. Va. 2007)6

Underhill v. Hernandez,
 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....11

United States v. Arizona,
 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)19

United States v. Passaro,
 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009)1

United States v. Pink,
 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....19

ACTS

John Warner Nat'l Def. Auth. Act for Fiscal Year 2007, Pub. L. 109-364, §
552, 120 Stat. 2083, 2217 (2006)14

Ronald W. Reagan Nat'l Def. Auth. Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. 108-
375, § 1088, 118 Stat. 1811, 2066 (2004)14

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 11-16.....18

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 118

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 100116

18 U.S.C. § 2240A.....13

18 U.S.C. § 244113

18 U.S.C. §§ 3261-326513

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)4

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)21

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

The Federalist Nos. 24, 69.....18
